

No. 21-241

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

EDWIN HARDEMAN,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DEBORAH WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
99 M St. SE
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20003

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500E
Washington, D.C. 20001

MARK R. YOHALEM
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW A. MACDONALD
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 S. Grand Ave., 50th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
Mark.Yohalem@mto.com
(213) 683-9188

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED ON BOTH ISSUES PRESENTED IN THE PETITION.....	5
A. Preemption	5
B. Expert Testimony	7
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULING CARRIES DIRE CONSEQUENCES FOR RETAILERS WHO RELY ON UNIFORM LABELING LAWS	8
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Boyette v. Lowe’s Home Centers, LLC</i> , No. 19-cv-04119 (WD Ark.).....	10
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	7
<i>Hanna v. Walmart Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 7345680 (CD Cal. Nov. 4, 2020).....	9, 16
<i>Hanna v. Walmart Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-01075 (CD Cal.)	10
<i>Jewell v. WalMart, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-4088 (WD Ark.).....	11
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	7
<i>Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010).....	2, 16
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v.</i> <i>Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....	6
<i>Mesecher v. Lowes Cos.</i> , No. 17-cv-00299 (ED Wa.).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	4
<i>National Association of Wheat Growers</i> <i>v. Becerra</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (ED Cal. 2020)	4, 12
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	5
<i>Taylor v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , No. 20-cv-00655 (ED Cal.)	10
<i>Weeks v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-06780 (CD Cal.)	10
<i>Williams v. Lowes Home Centers, LLC</i> , No. 20-cv-01356 (CD Cal.)	10
 STATE CASES	
<i>Behar v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. 2020-008726-CA-01 (Fla. 11th Cir.).....	11
<i>Biddle v. Lowe’s Home Centers LLC</i> , No. 50-2019-CC-011405 (Fla. 15th Cir.).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Emery v. Visa International Service Association,</i> 95 Cal. App. 4th 952 (2002)	8
<i>Fagundes v. Home Depot,</i> No. CACE-20-005126 (Fla. 17th Cir.)	11
<i>Ferraro v. Monsanto Co.,</i> No. 2020-L-002845 (Ill. Cir.).....	11
<i>Finn v. G.D. Searle & Co.,</i> 35 Cal. 3d 691 (1984)	2, 16
<i>Gregorio v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.,</i> No. CACE-21-002428 (Fla. 17th Cir.)	11
<i>Lamerson v. Walmart Stores Inc.,</i> No. 50-2019-CC-009139 (Fla. 15th Cir.).....	11
<i>Membrano v. Ace Hardware of Kendall, Inc.,</i> No. 2021-003575-CA-01 (Fla. 11th Cir.).....	11
<i>Morley v. Ace Hardware Corp.,</i> No. CONO-19-010648 (Fla. 17th Cir.).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pilliod v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. RG17862702 (Cal. Super.)	11
<i>Salas v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. 2021-00615-CA-01 (Fla. 11th Cir.).....	11
<i>Shelly v. Target Corp.</i> , No. 50-2019-CC-010718 (Fla. 15th Cir.)	11
<i>Wyzik v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. CACE-21-002871 (Fla. 17th Cir.)	11
REGULATORY CASES	
<i>In re Amazon Services LLC, Seattle,</i> <i>Wash., Respondent,</i> 2018 WL 9960477 (EPA Feb. 14, 2018)	14
<i>In re No More Fleas Please, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2150369 (EPA May 4, 2010)	9
<i>In re Target Corporation Minneapolis,</i> <i>Minnesota, Respondent,</i> 2007 WL 9798059 (EPA Sept. 20, 2007)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
FEDERAL STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. §§ 136a(c)(1)(C), (F)	5
7 U.S.C. § 136l(b)(1)(B)	14
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b).....	4, 6
21 U.S.C. § 467e	15
21 U.S.C. § 678	15
FEDERAL RULES	
Federal Rule of Evidence 702	<i>passim</i>
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 156.10	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
DOJ, Wal-Mart Pleads Guilty to Federal Environmental Crimes, Admits Civil Violations and Will Pay more than \$81 Million (May 28, 2013), https://www.justice.gov/opa/ pr/wal-mart-pleads-guilty-federal- environmental-crimes-admits-civil- violations-and-will-pay-more	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
EPA, Determining If a Cleaning Product Is a Pesticide Under FIFRA, https://www.epa.gov/pesticide-registration/determining-if-cleaning-product-pesticide-under-fifra	10
EPA, EPA Acts to Prevent Playskool Toy Manufacturer Hasbro, Inc., from False Claims About Protecting Children from Microbial Infections (Apr. 18, 1997), https://archive.epa.gov/epapages/newsroom_archive/newsreleases/586a95ebf41f94788525647d006cfd6b.html	9
EPA, EPA Issues Order to eBay to Stop Selling 170 Unregistered, Misbranded Pesticides (June 17, 2021), 2021 WL 2474197	13
EPA, EPA Regulations About UV Lights that Claim to Kill or Be Effective Against Viruses and Bacteria (305F20004, 2020), https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2020-10/documents/uvlight-complianceadvisory.pdf	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
EPA, Glyphosate Interim Registration Review Decision Case No. 0178 (Jan. 2020), https://tinyurl.com/5b7c8awa	5
EPA Office of Pesticide Programs, Revised Glyphosate Issue Paper: Evaluation of Carcinogenic Potential 139 (Dec. 12, 2017), http:// tinyurl.com/eparevdglyphosate	6
EPA, R.E.D. Facts, Glyphosate 2 (EPA- 738-F-93-011, 1993), https:// archive.epa.gov/pesticides/ reregistration/web/pdf/0178fact.pdf	5
EPA, Rhode Island Pool Supply Company Fined for Violating Pesticide Laws (Jan. 9, 2008), 2008 WL 83445	9
EPA, Stop Sale, Use, or Removal Orders Issued to Amazon.com Services LLC (June 10, 2020), https:// www.epa.gov/enforcement/stop-sale- use-or-removal-orders-issued- amazoncom-services-llc	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
EPA, U.S. EPA Calls on Bay Area-Based Tech Giants to Address Fraudulent COVID-19 Disinfectants (Apr. 23, 2020), https://www.epa.gov/newsreleases/us-epa-calls-bay-area-based-tech-giants-address-fraudulent-covid-19-disinfectants	13
G. Edwards, Belleville Hardware Store Faces Roundup Lawsuit, St. Louis Business Journal (Nov. 14, 2019), https://www.bizjournals.com/stlouis/news/2019/11/14/belleville-hardware-store-faces-roundup-lawsuit.html	3
PLEADINGS	
Second Amended Complaint, <i>Weeks v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-06780 (CD Cal. Oct. 2, 2020), Dkt. No. 67.....	16
